

Post Office Box 1409 Key West, FL 33041-1409 (305) 809-3700

**TO:** Jim Scholl, City Manager

**FROM:** Rod Delostrinos, Director of Community Services

**VIA:** Greg Veliz, Assistant City Manager

**DATE:** February 27, 2017

**SUBJECT:** Approving the Revocable License Agreement to Safe Waters Swim School, LLC.

**ACTION STATEMENT:** Approving the Revocable License Agreement to Safe Waters Swim School, LLC for use of the Martin Luther King Community Pool for Infant Swim Resource (ISR) classes. Safe Waters Swim School, LLC will be granted the use of the pool for a seven week period starting Monday April 24<sup>th</sup> thru Friday June 16<sup>th</sup>. The classes will be held Monday to Friday from 2 pm to 6 pm.

## **BACKGROUND:**

Safe Waters Swim School has come forward with Infant Swim Resource (ISR) request to bring their program to the local community. A trial run was conducted in the September/October of 2016 with great success. The program was able to successfully teach 15 local children the skills necessary to save themselves if they were to fall into the water.

ISR (Infant Swim Resource) is a nationally acclaimed program that gives children the skills necessary to save themselves from a potentially deadly drowning. The classes are held in 10 minute sessions 5 days a week for 6 weeks (allowing an extra week for makeup classes or rain days). Each session is made up of one instructor and one child.

PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION: To allow Safe Waters Swim School to obtain the revocable license agreement to conduct the ISR instruction at the MLK Community Pool.

## FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Safe Waters Swim School, LLC will be paying \$1000.00 to the City of Key West for the use of the pool during their 7-week agreement period.

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

Staff recommends approval of the revocable license agreement to Safe Waters Swim School, LLC to conduct their ISR safety swim classes.

y to the Caribbean — Average yearly temperature 77° F.